
Bill Richardson
Governor

Joanna Prukop 
Cabinet Secretary

30-045-24152

NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Lori Wrotenbery 
Director

Oil Conservation Division

January 21, 2003

Office of the Secretary
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

888 First Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20426 

Attn: Marilyn Rand

RE: BP America Production Company
Hutton Gas Com No. IE 
Sammons Gas Com C No. IE 
State Gas Com BF No. IE

Ms. Rand:

Enclosed are your copies of the approved NGPA applications for the above applicant.

Sincerely,

Enclosures

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.mn.us



Form C-132 Revised I0/I/H6

of Nfur ilextrn

ENERGY and MINERALS DEPARTMENT
Tf-PS-#02-

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

2tM0 Panhoae St.

FOR DIVISION

USE ONLY:

vision _ ^ /) .

112 <? £*»**■ */•
Santa Fe, NM 87505

APPLICATION FOR WELLHEAD PRICE CEILING CATEGORY DETERMINATIONIEAP I

5A. Indicate Type of Lease

STATE Q FEE 0

5. State Oil & Gas Lease No.

m
7. Unit Agreement Name

NOAPPROPIATE FILING FEE(S) ENCLOSED? YES 

DATE COMPLETE APPLICATION FILED 2&2?3
DATE DETERMINATION MADE_________Jfisji/A'y /7. 2C>&3>

WAS APPLICATION CONTESTED? YES___

NAME(S) OF INTERVENORS(S), IF ANY:

/

NO 1/ .

/l/*

- FILING FEE(S) -
Effective October 1, 1986, 

a non-refundable filing fee of 
S25.00 per category for each 

application is mandatory. (Rule 
2, Order No. R-5878-8-3

8. Farm or Lease Name

Hutton Gas Com

2. Name of Operator

BP America Production Company

9. Well No.

If
3. Address of Operator

P.0. Box 3092 Houston. TX 77253

10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat

Basin Dakota
4. Location of Well

AND

UNIT LETTER ___

1815 FEET FROM THE

1800

WEST LINE OF SEC. 06

__ FEET FROM THE NORTH _ LINE

TWS. 29N RGE. 12W NMPM

12. County

San Juan

11. Name and Address of Purchasers)

El Paso Field Services
ASZyO*. ’ZO-ovr-zy/S'z

Check appropriate box for category sought and information submitted. Enter required information on lines l and 2, below.

1. Category(ies) sought (By NGP A Section No.)

2. Filing Fee(s) Amount Enclosed: $ 25.00_____

3. All applications must contain:

a. C-lOl APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK

b. C-105 WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT

c. DIRECTIONAL DRILLING SURVEY, IF REQUIRED UNDER RULE 111

d. AFFIDAVITS OF MAILING OR DELIVERY
4. In addition to the above, all applications must contain the items required by the applicable rule 
of the Division's "Special Reules of Applications for Wellhead Price Ceiling Category 

Determinations" as follows:

A. NEW NATURAL GAS UNDER SEC. 102 (c) (1) (B) (using 2.5 Mile or 1000 Feet Deeper Test) 

I 1 All items required by Rule 14(1) and/or Rule 14 (2)

B. NEW NATURAL GAS UNDER SEC. 102 (c)(1)(C) (new onshore reservoir)
I 1 All items required by Rule 15

C. NEW ONSHORE PRODUCTION WELL UNDER SEC. 103
I I All items required by Rule 16a OR Rule I6B

D. SEC. 107 HIGH COST NATURAL GAS (TIGHT FORMATION, DEEP, COAL SEAM, AND 

PRODUCTION ENHANCEMENT) UNDER SEC. 103

| x | All items required by Rule 17(1), Rule 17 (2), Rule 17 (4), or Rule 17 (5)

E. STRIPPER WELL NATURAL GAS UNDER SEC. 108
I I All items required by Rule 18

r ra V>. B fc c 
; v, & ^ fe-J- ~ • ■ l

I!*"!—~ \
\\. I

JW *2I'
ft:

I, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED 

HEREIN IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY 
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

Mary Corley

Title Senior
Date December 17. 2002



A. THE NGPA WELL CATEGORY DETERMINATION IS BEING SOUGHT FOR A WELL 

PRODUCING:

A1 ___ occluded natural gas from coal seams.

A2____ natural gas from Devonian shale.

A3 X natural gas from a designated tight formation.

B. FOR ALL APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

1. Well Name and No.*Hutton Gas Com 1E

2. Completed in (Name of Reservoir) *Dakota

3. Field *Basin Dakota

4. County *San Juan

5. State *New Mexico

6. API Well No. (14 digits maximum. If not assigned, leave blank.) 30-045-24152

9. Measured Depth of the Completed Interval (in feet)

TOP 5906’ BASE 6088’

C. APPLICANT'S MAILING ADDRESS AND THE IDENTITY OF THE PERSON WHO IS 

RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLICATION:

1. Applicant’s Name * BP America Production Company

2. Street * 501 Westlake Park BLVD

3. City Houston

4. State* Texas 5. Zip Code 77079

6. Name of Person Responsible Mary Corley

7. Title of Such Perso, ^7 Senior Regulatory Analyst

8. Signature and Phone No. ( 281 ) 366 • 4491

Signifies that line entry CONTAIN UP TO 35 LETTERS AND/OR NUMBERS.



APPLICATION FOR WELL CATEGORY DETERMINATION 

PUSUANT TO SECTION 270 OF 
THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION ‘S 

REGULATIONS IMPLEMENTING 

THE NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1978 (NGPA)

AFFIDAVIT

TIGHT FORMATION GAS

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF HARRIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, duly commissioned and qualified within and for the 
State and County aforesaid, personally came and appeared Mary Corley, who being by me first 

duly sworn, deposed and said:

That she is the Senior Regulatory Analyst for BP America Production Company, the applicant 

for the well hereinafter described, and that capacity, she is requesting the appropriate Authorized 
Officer to make a determine that this well is producing from a tight formation pursuant to the rules 

and regulations of the Bureau of Land Management and the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission (FERC), as such rules relate to NGPA.

That production from the Hutton Gas Com well # 1E, API No. 30-045-24152 is natural gas 

produced from a FERC designated tight formation, assigned State No. NM - 36 through:

X a well the surface drilling of which began after December 31,1979, but before January 1,

1993;

___ a recompletion commenced after January 1,1993, the surface drilling of which began after
December 31,1979, but before January 1,1993; or

___ a recompletion commenced after December 31,1979 but before January 1,1993, where

such gas could not have been produced from any completion location in existence in the well 
bore before January 1,1980; and

Said applicant has no knowledge of any information not described in the application that is 

inconsistent with her conclusion.

inscribed in mv | ind duly sworn to before me, this 17 day of December, 2002.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

BLM Affidavit



September 23, 2002

State of New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Division 

1220 South St. Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Application For Well Category Determination 

NGPA Section 107 ^
Hutton Gas Com Well No. 1E - Mosavcrdc 
San Juan County, New Mexico

San Juan Performance Unit

Mary Corley 
WL1-19.171 
281-366-4491 (direct) 
281-366-0700 (FAX) 
corleyml@bp.com

P. O. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77253-3092 
501 Westlake Park Boulevard 
Houston, Texas 77079

Ci‘ i

JAN- 2 2003 |j_J

Amoco Production Company is enclosing, for review and approval by the Oil Conservation 
Division, the original and one copy of an Application for Well Category Determination for the 

referenced well. Please hold the information in the filing confidential to the maximum extent 

allowed by law.

A copy of this letter and the FERC Form 121 has been mailed to each working interest owner 

entitled to receive Notice of this Application.

Please indicate receipt of this filing by date stamping the attached copy of this letter and returning 

the copy for our records.

Vervytpuly youre,

fwyt
fary pbrley 

Sr. Regulatory Analyst

Enclosures

Cc: Working Interest Owners



San Juan Performance Unit\JiL U' U* ■
r.,^\ torn ;A . if\M 

.1 ityxn^i'un l-V

03
J&N-2 PH 2:39 Mary Corley 

WL1-19.171 
281-366-4491 (direct) 
281-366-0700 (FAX) 
corlevml@bp.com

P. O. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77253-3092 
501 Westlake Park Boulevard 
Houston, Texas 77079

December 30, 2002

State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 

2040 Pacheco St.

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
/jfl A- 3 O$2-

Application For Well Category Determination '
NGPA Section 107
San Juan County. New Mexico

Attached please find a check in the amount of $25.00 payable to the State of New Mexico for 

NGPA Section 107 Well Category Determinations for the below listed BP America Production 

Company well. ^ /)/

Hutton Gas Com Well # 1E Itesawwrte- Pool NM -Afr
36

Also enclosed, for review and approval by the Oil Conservation Division, are the original and one 

copy of an Application for Well Category Determination for each of the referenced well.

Enclosures



Tiv t.T:
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BP America Production Company 
509 South Boston 
Tulsa, OK 74103

62-20 CHECK NO. 0800526173
311

12/18/02
PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

2040 PACHEO ST 
SANTA FE, NM 87505 US

*********$25.00
NOT VALID AFTER 6 MONTHS

Twenty five and 00/100 Dollars

TRACE NUMBER: 2000447559

CITIBANK DELAWARE. A SUBSIDIARY OF CITICORP 
ONE PENN'S WAY, NEW CASTLE, DE 19720



Form C-IOS 
Revlued ll-t-H



size of not e
12-1/4" "
’7-7/8"'

size of casing WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT FIST. TOP
. 8-5/,8'L - -24ff 300' 31 S
4-1/2" 11.60 6230' 1 200 Surface

Amoco proposes to drill the above well to further develop the Basin Dakota reservoir. The 
well will be drilled to the Surface casing point using native-mud. The well will then be 
drilled to TD with a low solids nondispersed mud system. Completion design will be based 
on open hoie Jogs. Copy of all logs will be filed upon completion. Anioco's standard bJowout 

prevention will be employed; see attached drawing for blowout preventer design.

Upon completion the well location will be cleaned and the reserve pit filled and leveled.

Cas produced from this well is .dedicated to El Paso Natural Gas Co. ^

IM ABOVE ir»Cf OfCCMinr. PNOMOKD IMIOCNAUI \r A»0»Ol*t t • to DCKriH O ■ rtUI IKK, (IV( DATA O* MlMtT MOOuCTlvr I Oh 1 A*t> t-«0»0*C0 w C «■» 
tlvl I 0-€. KO«Pui Mivivf ■« ir

| t<»f •(> j c • Mlfjf lliil tl«* lnf»tf*r>«|lon *bo»* I* liu* *nd conplrl* to tS« b« rt of my «nd

Cr . .
5_________________ 6. P _____________  Till*_______ District: Engineer________________/)u,« January 4, 1980

(Thu fu* Si air (/*#;

APPROVtO HY __ ;_______________________________

C ONdlllONt or AH’MOY AL, If A N V |

OAT*TlYLt



. ■ STATE OF fJfW MEXICO 

CfiCMGY ano MINCHAIS OEPAmMCUT

Operolor

L CONSERVATION DIVISIO.

H. O. UO X 20H K

SANTA EE. ('JEW MEXICO 07501

.*■'* r1l«J«r%( ft null In from Ihf culu liuwfirli • rt tin Jcc llf.iu.

form C-I 07 

knitcd io-1 -;e

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY
IJnll Letter

F

Section

6
Township

29N

LOOSS

HUTTON GAS COM

Actual Tojlo./o Location ol Well:

___________________ feet from the North

Cfoun*l Lfv»*| tllev.

5388

Range

12W

Well No.

1-E
County

San Juan

line and
Producing Formation

Dakota

l8lg I*«t (torn tfie Wc8t line
Pool

Basin Dakota
Dedicated Acreage;

317.94 Acres
1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working

interest ond roynlty). °

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­

dated by communitization, unitizat ion, force-pooling. etc?

CG Yes [□ No If answer is “yes” type of consolidation Communitization__________________________

If answer is “no,” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if necessary.)_________________ ___________________ ____________________

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 

forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis- 

s i on.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the Information con* 

talned herein Is true and complete to the 

best of my knowledge ond belief.

KJ n

eog

Name

E. FACKRELL

Position

DISTRICT ENGINEER

Company

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY

Date

DECEMBER 7, 1979

I hereby certify that the well location 

shown on this plat was plotted from field 

notes of actual surveys mode by me or 

under my supervis ion, and that the some 

Is true and correct to the best of my 

knowledge and belief.

Date Surveyed



I Submit 3 Copies (}U COH '' " 

to Appropriate 

District Office

DISTRICT I 
P.O.Box 1980, Hobbs

DISTRICT n
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 

DISTRICT III
1000 RidUrazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

,: J N ' 1 State of New Mexico 

pjEnergy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

ft ^OBSERVATION DIVISION

P.O.Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

Form C-103 
Revised 1-1-89

WELL API NO. /

3004524152

5. Indicate Type of Lease
STATE D FEE H

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 

DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT"
(FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.)

1. Type of Well:'

0IL HIWELL I I

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 

Hutton Gas Com

CAS
WELL OTHER

2. Name of Operator
Amoco Production Company

Attention: 8. Well No.

Patty Haefele 1E
3. Address of Operator 
P.O. Box 800 Denver Colorado 80201 (303) 830-4988 9. Pool name or Wildcat

Basin Dakota

4. Well Location
Unit Letter F : 1800 Feet From The

Section Township 29N

North Line and _____ 1815_____Feet From The _______ West______  Line

Range 12W NMPM San Juan County

10. Elevation (Show whether DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)

' 5388’ GR

11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO:
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK Q 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON 

PULL OR ALTER CASING 

OTHER:___________________

PLUG AND ABANDON Q 

CHANGE PLANS LH

□
□

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:
REMEDIAL WORK [I] ALTERING CASING

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. Q PLUG AND ABANDONMENT 

CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB I I

OTHER:
Repair leak, reperf

12. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed 

work) SEE RULE 1103.

Amoco Production Company has performed the following repair work on this well:

MIRUSU 1/12/96. Set RBP at 4300’. Set tubing plug at 6050’ to control gas flow while tripping out. 

Pressure test casing to 500 psi, bled off 150 psi in 5 min, isolate leaks. Spot cement from 3354-3690’ with 
30 sx Class B, 15.6 ppg. Set packer and squeeze leaks at 1000 psi. Drill out cement to 3700’, circulate hole 

clean, pressure test squeeze to 500 psi, held ok. Reperforate Dakota zone at: 5905-5922’ and 5980-6025’ 

with 2 JSPF, .340” diameter, 124 total shots, 3.125” gun, 120 deg phasing, 12.5 gms. Cleanout 3354- 

3700’. Land tubing at 6003’. RDMOSU 1/24/96. gECBIVEIjji
4 1333 Sly

MAR

D, <£fMo IMZI hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Staff Assistant
SIGNATURE

TYPE OR PRINT NAME

Pa -khj

' Pattvy H;

fa
TITLE LPATF.

03-01-1996

Patty Haefele TELEPHONE NO, J3.Q3) 830-4988

(This space for State Use)

APPROVED BY TITLE

ngIffY ML & GAS INSPECTOR, PIST. #L.TCMAR ~ 5 1996

CONDmONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

□ □



— _ ; State of New Mexico
to^Appropriate23 Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

District Office

DISTRICT ! OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Hobbs, NM 88240 ^ P.0.Box 2088

district n Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210

district m ^ c c. * ■ * r. 9
1000 Rio Brazos Kd., Aztec, NM 8/4l0, ^ 0

., V‘a'
_______________________  - f _______________________________________________________

/ Form C-103

/
WELL API N(/

3004524152

5. Indicate Type of Lease
STATE □ FEE 0

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
(DO NOT USETBli FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 

DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT"
(FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.)

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name

Hutton Gas Com
1. Type of Well:''

S^LL □ S&L 0 OTHER

2. Name of Operator Attention:

Amoco Production Company Patty Haefele
8. Well No.

1E

3. Address of Operator
P.O. Box 800 Denver Colorado 80201 (303) 830-4988 9. Pool name or Wildcat

Basin Dakota

4. Well Location
Unit Letter F ; 1800 Feet From The North Line and 1815 Feet From The FWL Line

Section 6 Township 29N Range 12W NMPM San Juan County

_. , 10. Elevation (Show whether DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)
- ' ?' " 5388' GR

11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO:
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK O PLUG AND ABANDON O 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON □ CHANGE PLANS □

PULL OR ALTER CASING Q

Repair leak, reperfOTHER:

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:
REMEDIAL WORK O ALTERING CASING

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. Q PLUG AND ABANDONMENT 

CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB O

OTHER:______________________________________________________  CD

12. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed 
work) SEE RULE 1103.

Amoco Production Company requests permission to repair this well per the attached procedure.

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

, _________ Staff Assistant
SIGNATURE

TYPE OR PRINT NAME

TITLE
01-09-1996

Patty Haefele TELEPHONENO. (303) 830-4988

APPROVED BY

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

TITLE
SUPERVISOR DISTRICT # 3

DATE
JAN 1 0 1996

□ □



SJOET Well Work Procedure

Hutton Gas Com #1E
Version:
Date:
Budget:
Repair Type:

Final
1/2/96
DRA/Well Repair
Casing Failure

Objectives: Repair Casing Leak and Re-perf Dakota Horizon.

1. Contact Agency
2. Repair Leak
3. Perforate Dakota
4. Return to Production

Pertinent Information:

Location: 6F - 29N - 1 2W
County: San Juan
State: New Mexico
Lease: Fee
Well Flac: 842074

Form:
API #:
Engr:
Phone:

Dakota
300-45-2415200
Yamasaki
H~(303) 202-0361 
W-(303) 830-5841 
P-(303)533-6437

Economic Information:

APC Wl:
Estimated Cost:
Payout:
Max Cost -12 Mo. P.O.
PV1 5:
Max Cost PV1 5:

90.15%
$ 35,000
11 Months*
$ M*
$ M 
$ M

DK Prod. Before Repair: 
DK Anticipated Prod.:

0 MCFD
100 MCFD

Note:

Formation Tops: 
Nacimento:

(Estimated formation tops)
Menefee: 3400

Ojo Alamo: 1050 Point Lookout: 3705
Kirtland Shale: 1160 Mancos Shale: 4010
Fruitland: Gallup: 5050
Pictured Cliffs: 1450 Graneros:
Lewis Shale: Dakota: 6020
Cliff House: 2985 Morrison:

Bradenhead Test Information:
Test Date: 5/8/95 Tubing: 622 Casing: 622 B

Time BH CSG INT CSG
5 min 0 626

10 min 0 630
15 min 0 630

Comments: Down to nothing.



Hutton Gas Com #1E 
TD= 6200', PBTD = 6100’ 
Page 2 of 2

1. Contact State prior to starting repair work.

2. Test anchors, install if necessary. MISURU.

3. Blow down and kill well if absolutely necessary kill with 2% KCL

4. TOH with tubing. Isolate Dakota with Wireline BP.

5. TIH with RBP X Packer. Hunt for leak. (Suspected in the Mesa Verde)

6. Isolate leak. Dump sand on top of RBP.

7. Spot Cement plug across failure. Pressure up cement.

8. Drill out plug; test to 500#.

9. CO fill to 6050! (note: not to PBTD)

9. RU wireline unit with packoff. Perforate the following intervals UNDERBALANCED! ( — 100 
FT of fluids above gunsjwith 2 jspf, 120 degree phasing, using 3 1/8" HSC-Ported guns 
(12.5 gm, 0.34" EHD, 13.1 TTP) correlate to Schlumberger's Induction Log Dated 4/27/80:

5905-5922
5980-6025

10. TIH with standard assembly land intake at 6,000'. Clean out fill if present.

11. RDMOSU. Return to production. Swab in if necessary.



&dubmit 5 Conics 
Appropriate District Office
DISTRICT J
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240

DISTRICT 11
P.O. Drawer DD, Aitcsia, NM 88210

DISTRICT 111
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Azdcc, NM 87410

I.

Form C-104 
Revised 1-1-89 
See Instructions 

ON DWH&WN"' Page

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

OIL CONStRv
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION REC

P.O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 'CJQ flJJ] 20 4$

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION
TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS ___________

T

Operalor
AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY

Well API No.
300452415200

Address
P.O. BOX 800, DENVER, COLORADO 80201

Reason(s) for Piling (Check proper box) 
New Well □

Rccomplction a

Change in Operator

Other (Please explain)

□
Change in Transporter of: 

Oil □ Dry Gas l—l

Casinghead Gas Q Condensate [X]

If change of operator give name 
and address of previous operator

II. DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE

Lease Name
HUTTON GAS COM

Well No.
IE

Pool Name, Including Formation
BASIN DAKOTA (ERORATJBD*S3ESO.

Kind of Lease
Stale, Federal or Fee

Lease No.

Location
FWL

LineF 1800 1815
Feel From The

Section ^6 Township 29N Range 12W , NMPM, SAN JUAN County

III. DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL GAS
Name of Authorized Transporter of Oil |-----1 or Condensate p-y—| Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent)

3535 EAST 30TH STREET. FARMINGTON; CO—87401MtjKIDI Ain—±-NL.» - ------ _ „
Name of Authorized Transporter of Casinghead Gas | 1 or Diy Gas | X | Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent)

P.O. BOX 1492, EL PASO. TX—7997-8----------------------------fa-la—r Abu—JnATUKAIi—vjfA«3—AIn 1 . . ■ _
If well produces oil or liquids, | Unit | Sec. | Twp. | Rge.

^ive location of tanks.

Is gas actually connected? | When 7

1-
ir ihic nirvtm-iinn ic mmminnlcd with that from anv other lease or pool, stive commingling order number

IV. COMPLETION DATA
| Oil Well | Gas Well

Designate Type of Completion - (X)

New Well | Wiwkover | Deepen | Plug Deck [Swnc Res'v (Rif Re.V

1 1 1 1 1-----------------
Date Spudded Dale Compl. Ready to Prod. Total Depth P.B.T.D.

Elevations (DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.) Name of Producing Formation Top Oil/Gas Pay Tubing Depth

Perforations Depth Casing Shoe

TUBING. CASING AND CEMENTING RECORD

HOLE SIZE CASING & TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT

V. TEST DATA AND REQUES

OIL \VELL |Tesl must be after re

T FOR ALLOWABLE
coven of total volume of load oil and must be equal to or exceed lop allowable for this depth or be for full 24 hours.)

Dale First New Oil Run To Tank Dale of Test Producing Method (Flow, pump, gas lift, elc.)

PoRiI ym Kb If

-

Length of Test Tubing Pressure Casing Pressure 1JJ1

Actual Prod. During Test Oil - Bbls.
Water - Bbls. U\a

Jl
Gas- MCF U

IL 51990

GAS WELL Oil robLDlV--------------
Actual Prod. Test - MCP/D Length of TeU Bbls. Condensaic/MMCF nT^^of ^ndensale

testing Mclliod (pitot, back pr.) Tubing Pressure (Shul-in) Casing Pressure (Shut-in) Choke Size

VI. OPERATOR CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
1 hereby certify that the rules and regulations of the Oil Conservation 
Division have been complied with and that the information given above 
is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature ■
Doug’-. W. Whaley, Staff Admin. Supervisor

Pi inled Name Title

___ _____________________ T03-R30-4?Rf)

Date Telephone No.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Date Approved _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

By___________ X

Title.
SUPERVISOR DISTRICT #3

INSTRUCTIONS: This form is to be filed in compliance with Rule 1104
1) Request for allowable for newly drilled or deepened well must be accompanied by tabulation of deviation tests taken in accordance 

with Rule 111.
2) All sections of this form must be filled out for allowable on new and recomputed wells.
3'' Fill out only Sections I, II, Ill, and VI for changes of operator, well name or number, transporter, or other such changes.

p______ t~____p m.ift kn filost ft\r P'ich rwil in mnltinlv ir.mnleied wells.
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OIL conservation division

p o. box 20a a
SANTA RE. NEW MEXICO 87501

rorm C-t04 
a*v»seo 10-01-73 

CQ-01-33
?ag« i

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE 
AND

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL ANO NATURAL GAS

If chenfe of gwnerehip five nene 
and iddrtfi oi prtvioua owner___

II. DESCHIPTION OF Wm. AND LEASE
Lmm Naina

hkA-hf or~\ Gcx.3 Corr\
WotI No.

.Z£—. Basin Dakota
K ind ol Loaoo
Stato, f odoral or Foo pp^

L«a«o Nc.

Location

Unit Latlor IZOO Feot Fram Th# f\J0^-1 t~\ Lino and ISI3I reel rfom Th. Cj-<~S

Lino ol Section C+ ToMmahip —2^/Vj Range I^Oj , NMPVI, Outcv^ County

-  ■■■-- -----------— ... —r .'Mi VlVille
Nam# oi Authorised TrompoMar af Cil ~* or Condon sots
Permian Corp . Perm*9n (Eff. 9 / i /87)

Aqqrooo (G*vt aaarttt :o u-mcA approved copy of ?Ais form ij to je tentj
P. 0. Box 1702 Farmington, NM 87499

El Paso Natural Gas Company
Address {Give addreri to u/AicA approved copy of cAis form to he rent)
P. 0. Box 990 Farmington, NM 87401

tf '•'♦II product* oil or liquids, • ^nl! • ^*c* , * '*'0, ,
qi*o location ol tonto. • pZ • {& % J

Is qas actually connected? ( When
1

II this production is commingled with that from erty other lease or pool, jive eommin«lin* order number

NOTE: Complete Ports IV and V on reverse side if necessary.

VT. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify chit the rulci ind regulitionj of the Oil Conservation Dmuon hive 
been complied with ind thic the information jiven ii true ind complete to the best of 
my knowledge ind belief.

APPROVES 

3Y___________

OIL conservation DIVISION

n .IAN 22 1985
ts//} ' ------------

Admin. Superv^sjjr y^y /
a(Tidi/lj * (dj
Vfst

1-2-85

TITUS MUTY QIL £ CjAS fNSPECTCR, BIST.

Thl* form 1* to be filed In compliance with RULE list,

1/ tMi Is e request for slloweble for t tsewly drilled or deepened 
well, this form muet be tccompenled by t tabulation of the devietlc-i 
teste tsicen an the well Ln sccardence with RULE til.

All eectlooe of this fora must be filled out catnpletely for illcw- 
sble on new end reeempleted welli.

Fill out only Sections 1. n. 13, snd VT far ehsnies of owner, 
well name or number, or trsneporter, or other euch chenfe ot ccnditlcru

Seperst. Forms C-UM must be filed for each pool In multls'y 
eomolend welli. '



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT
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OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

p. o. ao x zoaa
SANTA PE. NEW MEXICO 87501

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE 

ANO

form C-104 
^evisea iQ-Oi-78 
formal C6-01-33 
3age t

Wl"" ol Avihortxeo Tranaeorter o( Coatmjheod Coe I'M or Cry Gai |^F~

El Paso Natural Gas Company

! fC.ve aaar,,, :o „-n.eA approved copy of rA.o form .a io or
j p. 0. Box 1702 Farmington, NM 87499

Afidrc, fC.ve oodr*,, ,o .wwcfl approved copy o/'tA.A /oro, ac !tr~
P. 0. Box 990 Farmington, NM 87401

U wr»u produce* on or liquid*,
location ai tank*.

• , ‘ wO. ( j Is gam actually connected?
.if7 : 6 :l2<?nj '/^cJ I

II thU production .* ™mtled th.t from .ny other le..e or pool, itve commingling order number:

NOTE: Complete Ports IV and V on reverse side if necessary.

VT. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

i hereby certify that the rules and regulations of :hc Oil Conservation Division have 
been complied with and thac the information given is true and complete to the best of 
my Knowledge and belief.

□IL CONSERVATION OIVISICN

approve O

3Y.

•LE

fTt'iMibre;
Admin. Supertd^oi

tm

Or, ^0 y,
// — ^ 0^

_ DEPUTY OIL & GAS INSPECTOR. DIST. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
TM. form 1, to b. fu.d U eompU.nc. with eUL£ net.

w.„ ”91*V‘ f°r *n°W,bl* f0r * a,wV d'“led <” deepened
. , , * fa mu“ b* ,c'Otnp»nl»d by a tabulation of tha davi.tt — 
taat* .alt an on th« w»U La accordance with n 'j l £ lit.

, Ail ,,cUaos of thia fora oual be flllad out completely 'or 
aala on n.w and recomputed w,U,. ^ ly ,3r ,1!c'~

Fill out only 3,e;iona I. U. III. and VT for change. of own., 
w.u n.m* or number. o, tr.naport.r, or othar auch Chang * of condition!

Separata Form. 0104 mutt be filed for each pool In 
camol#(td wtllt, r •"“'•P*;

w/ is



Form 23-119 (Rev. 4-73)

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

POST OFFICE BOX 990 
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO

NOTICE OF GAS CONNECTION DATE___ February 10, 1981

THIS IS TO NOTIFY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION THAT CONNECTION FOR PURCHASE OF

GAS FROM Amnfio Production Company
Operator

Hutton Gaa Com, f 1.-K

93-482-01
Meter Code

BaaIn Dakota

.73941-5^

Site Code

Pool

WAS MADE ON February 2, 1981

Date

AOF 3>715

Well Name

6-29-12,
Well Unit S-T-R

El Paao Natural Gaa Company
Name of Purchaser

FIRST DELIVERY. February 3. 1981

Date

CHOKE 2*775

cc: Operator Farsdngton
Oil Conservation Commission - 2 

Proration — El Paso

El Paso Natural Gaa Company

Purchaser , ,
v;rivira'. ?i?nec! ay

pftailas ft.. Thomas

Representative

Aaalatant Chief dispatcher

Title

File





If change of ownership give nane 
and address of previous owner__

Lease Name

Hutton Gas Com

Well

IE

No. pool Name, Including Formation

Basin Dakota

Kind of Lease

State, Federal or F ee Fee

Lease* No.

Location

i8on F eet From The North Line and IRIS Feet From The West

Line of Section 6 Township 29N R°"<m 12W NMPM San .Tuan

s
County j

I lUrh wr i i erv KJI kjilj n.iLt fw »ij
Name of Authorized Transporter of Oil □ or Conaer.sate

Plateau Incorporated

Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form is ro be sent)

4775 Indian School Rd, NE,_A_1 hiiquerqiip.,.. NM 87.11
Nctr.e oi Authorized Tronsporlet of Casinghead Gas |__ | or Dry Gas gj

El Paso Natural Gas Company

Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent)

P.0. Box 990, Farmington, NM 87401

' Unit , Sec. 1 Twp. P.ge.
If well produces oil or liquids, 1 ' 1
give location of tar.ks. 1 F 1 6 ! 29N 1 12W

1 1 ------------- 1--------------- 1 ... ..

Is gas actually connected? , V/hen

No !

If this production is commingled with that from any other lease or pool, give commingling order number^

COMPLETION DATA .     ,---------------------- .--------------------
> Oil Well 1 Gas Well 1 New Well ' Workover j Deepen ^

Designate Type of Completion — (X) i ' X 1 X 1

Plug Back 1 Same Res'v. 1 DKf. Res*v.
I 1
I i

-------------------- 1-------------------- -i—--------------- ]

Date Spudded

4-14-80

Date Compl. Ready to Prod.

6-6-80

Total Depth

6200'

P.B.T.D.

6110'

Elevations (DF, HKB, FT, CR, etc.)

5388' GL
Name of Producing Formation

Dakota

Top Oil/Gas Pay

5906'

Tubing Depth

6092'

perforations

6066-6088', 6000-6024’ 5980-6000’, 5932-5971’, 5906-5922'

Depth Casing Shoo

6200'
TUBING, CASING, AND CEMENTING RECORD _____________-

hole size CASING & TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT

12-1/4" 8-5/8". 24.0# :2093-------------------------------- 315

7-7/8" £-1 /?", n . fi# 62002------------------------------------------------------- 1£69---------------------------------

9-T/8" 6092'
“ _______ i . ■-----

TEST DATA AND REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE ,T.;, ...... ........ ftggf. -f IS - -

Dato Fire! Now Oil Run To Tank9 Date of Test Producing Method (blow, pump, joj lift ’ f ID ^

Length of Teet Tubing Preoeure Casing Pressure

(hok*S]!Pl61980 )

\ OIL .min—nmni--------n

Actual Prod. During Teat Oli- Bbls. Water - Dble. C3b*j/t*CFUUI>l. OUiVI. //
\ DIST. 3 /

GAS WFLL

Nv------------^

Actual Prod. Teet-MCF/D

277S

Length oi Test

^ hours

Dble. Condeneate/MMCF Gravity of Cond.naata

Tee ting Method (pitot, back pr.J Tubing Pre.aure ( shut-in )

1348 PSIG

Casing Preoeure ^Sbat—iD )

I486 PSTfi-----------------------

Choke Site

--------05--------------------------------------------------

/

1. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that the rule# and regulations of the Oil Conservation 
Commission have been compiled with and that the Information g van 
above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

(Si,nature)
District Administrative, Supervisor

(Title)

9-11-80
fUattl

7
APPROVED

BY

TITLE
SUPERVISOR prerev.; m. r

This fern Is to be filed In compliance with nut-t 1t0«.
If this IS » request for allowable for e newly drilled or ocai-».i*«I 

well this form must bo accompanied by a tabulation of the deviant, 
tests taken on the well In accordance with RUU III.

All .action* of till, form must be filled out compUtoly for 
sbla on new und recompletsd walla.

Fill out only Section. I. 11. Ill, and VI for change, of owner, 
well name or number, or tianaporter. or other such change of condition.

Separate form. C-I04 must be filed for each pool in mid'lrdy



MO. or COPIES RECEIVED

DISTRIBUT ION

iANT A FE

J.S.G.S.

.AND OFFICE

OPERATOR

Form C-105 
Revlr.ed ll-i-H

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG

5a. Indicate Type of Lease
State L] Tee

5. State Oil <S Gas Lease No.

I. TYPE OF WELL

>. TYPE OF COMPLETION
mew I v] wOR K I I
WELL 1 Al OVER 1 I

7. Unit Agreement Name-

OIL
WELL □ DRY □

□ PLUG 1 )
SACK 1 1

o.rr. I 1
PESVR. 1 1

8. Farm or Lease Name

Hutton Gas Com
Name of Operator

Amoco Production Company
Address of Operator

501 Airport Drive, Farmington, NM 87401

9. Well No.

IE
10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat

Basin Dakota
Location of Well

CATED 18QQ___ FEET FROM THE _ __NOX-tll_ LINE AND ___1813__ FEET

E W6St LINE OF SEC. 6 TWP. 29N RCE 12W N M P M

1 2. bounty

San Juan
>. Date Spudded 16. Date T.D. Reached 17. Date Compl. (Ready to Prod.) 18. Elevations (DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.) 19. Elev. Cashinghecd

4-14-80 4-26-80 6-6-80 5388' GL
21. Plug Back T.D. 22. If Multiple Compl., How 23. Intervals Rotary Tools ( Cable Tools

6110'
Many Drilled By

------------- > O-TD i
t

). Total Depth 

6200’
• . Producing Interval(s)f of this completion — Top, Bottom, Name

6066-6088', 6000-6024', 5980-6000', 5932-5971', 5906-5922'; Dakota

25. Was Directional Survey 
Made

No ’
>. Type Electric and Other Logs Run

iduction Elec.-GR-SP, BSC-6200'; GR-Sur.-2000', Compensated Neutron-Compen-
27. V/as Well Cored

No
casing record (Report oil strings set in well) sated Form. Density-GR, BSC-6200

CASING SIZE WEIGHT LB./FT. DEPTH SET HOLE SIZE CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED

8-5/8" 24.0// 299' 12-1/4" 315 sx —

4-1/2" 11.6// 6200' 7-7/8" 1269 sx

LINER RECORD

SIZE TOP BOTTOM SACKS CEMENT SCREEN SIZE DEPTH SET PACKER SET

2-3/8" 6092' None

30. TUBING RECORD

, Perforation Record (Interval, size and number)

)66-6088', 6000-6024', 5980-6000', 5932-5971’, 
J06-5922' , with 2 SPF, a total e£- 3&'\ hoi.

\—o 9 —
ppc
'put

32. ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC.

DEPTH INTERVAL AMOUNT AND KIND MATERIAL USED

3. 5906-6088' 205,000 gal of frac fluid x
384,000# of 20-40 sand

ite First Production

ite of Test

8-26-80
ow Tubing Press.

224 PSIG

Production Method flfjpxving'p g<\s.dtff,xpumping — Size and type pump)

r't. d- .-Tiirl Flowing
ut-in)

Hours Tested

3 hours
Casing Pressure

810 PSIG

Choice- Size

.75

Prod'n. For 
Test period

Oil - Bbl.

Calculated 24- Oil — Bbl. 
Hour Rate I

. Disposition of Gas (Sold, used for fuel, vented, etc.)

To be sold
, List of Attachments

• / hereby certify that the information shown on both sides of this form is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

SIGNED . title Dist-, Adm, Supvr. DATE 9~12~80



INSTRUCTIONS

This form Is to be filed with the appropriate District Office of the Commission not later than 20 days after the completion of any newly-drilled or 
deepened well. It shall be accompanied by one copy of all electrical and radio-activity loqs run on the well and a summary of all special tests con­
ducted, Including drill stem tests. All depths reported shall be measured depths. In the case of directional!y drilled wells, true vertical depths shall 
also be reported. For multiple completions. Items 30 throuqh 34 shall be reported for each zone. The form is to be filed in quintuplicate except on 
state land, where six copies are required. See Rule 1105.

INDICATE FORMATION TOPS IN CONFORMANCE WITH GEOGRAPHICAL SECTION OF STATE

Southeastern New Mexico Northwestern New Mexico

T Anhv T. Canvon _ ___ _ . T Oio Alamo 1050 T. Penn. “B*1

T Salt T. Kirt land- Fruitl and 1160’ T. Penn. “C”

ft Sal t 1415’ T. Penn, “D”

T T riiff Hnnsp 2985’ T. Leadville
3400' T. Madison
3705’ T. Elbert
4010’ T. McCracken
5050' T. Ignacio Qtzte

T McKee
5700’

T. Granite
6020'

T.

T Gr Wash T.

T Tnhh T.

T.

T Abn T.

T. T Chinle T.

T T.

T Penp “A” T.

OIL OR GAS SANDS OR ZONES

No. 1, from............ ....................... ...to............................. .............. No. 4, from...................

No. 2, from............ ............. ....... ............ to.................. .......................... ... No. 5, from...................

No. 3, from............ ____ _______ ____ _ to............................................ ___ No. 6. from...................

IMPORTANT WATER SANDS

Include data on rate of water inflow and elevation to which water ro«e in hole.

No. 1, from........... . ............................................................. to........ ............ Jcct...........

No. 2, from............ ..................................  -................. ....... to.................... ^feet...........

No. S, from............ Jed...........

No. 4, from............ .feet. ....
FORMATION RECORD (Attach additional sheets if necessary)





NO. OF COPIES RECEIVED

DISTRIBUTION

.A NT A F E

■ILE

J.S.G.S.

.AND OFFICE

3PERATOR

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Form C -103
Supersedes Old
C-102 and C-103
Effective 1-1-65

5a. Indicate Type of Lease
State □ Fee

5. State Oil <S Gas Lease No.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. 

USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT-" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS^

OIL I I 
WELL I I

GAS
WELL

s C E l y,3g,n 7. Unit Agreement Name

, Name of Operator

Amoco Production Company ,IUl 1 11980 !

8. Farm or Lease Name

Hutton Gas Com
Address of Operator

501 Airport Drive Farmington, NM 87401 c;L rnNc RVAT10N DIVISION
9. Well No.

IE

, Location of Well

UNIT LETTER .
1800

. FEET FR OM THE .
North

. LINE AND

SANTA Ft
1815

. FEET FR ON

10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat

Basin Dakota

West
. L INE , SECTION . . TOWNSHI P .

29N 12W

15. Elevation (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.)

5388’ GL

12. County

San Juan

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK Q PLUG AND ABANDON Q REMED IAL WORK ALTERING CASING

TEMPORARILY ABANDON COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.
PLUG AND ABANDONMENT [

PULL OR ALTER CASING CHANGE PLANS CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB

OTHER
completion

OTHER
□

work) SEE RULE 1 f03.

Completion operations commenced on 5-31-80. Total depth of the well is 6200' and plugback 
depth is 6110'. Perforated intervals from 6066-6088', 6000-6024', 5980-6000', 5971-3932', 

and 5906-5922', with 2 SPF, a total of 182, .38" holes. Sand-water fraced with 205,000 gal 
of frac fluid and 384,000// of 20-40 sand. Landed 2-3/8" tubing at 6092'. Swabbed the 

well and released the rig on 6-6-80.



NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

NO. OF COPIES RKCEIVED

DISTRIBUTION

ANTA FE /
•ILE /
J.S.G.S.

.AND OFFICE

)PER ATOR J-

Form C -103

Supersedes Old
C-102 and C-103
Effective 1-1-65

5a. Indicate Type of Lease
State □ F ee.

5. State Oil <S Gas Lease Mo.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. 

USE •'APPLICATION FOR PERMIT (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.)

01
WE
Ll □ a

r* 7. Unit Agreement Name

, Name of Operator

Amoco Production Company
i MW I 5 ?S8f)

8. Farm or Lease Name

Hutton Gas Com
Address of Operator

501 Airport Drive Farmington, NM 8740l'~ CC-Lf •7V.\TICTr~d 'SICM

9. Well No.

IE
, Location of Well

UNIT LETTER .
1800 .FEET FROM THE.

North

SANTA FE
1815 .FEET FROM

10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat

Basin Dakota

West . L INE , SECTION . TOWNSHIP .
29N 12W

^ 15. Elevation (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc,)

5388' GL

12. County

San Juan

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK □ 

TEMPORARILY ABANDON □ 

PULL OR ALTER CASING □
PLUG AND ABANDON

CHANGE PLANS

□
□
□

REMED IA L WORK 

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. 

CASING TEST AND CEMENT JQB 

OTHER ______________________________

ALTERING CASING 

PLUG AND ABANDON

Spud & Set Casing

□ 

MENT ^

-□

7. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed 

work) SEE RULE 1 f03.

udded a 12-1/4" hole on 4-14-80 and drilled to 301'. Set 8-5/8", 24.0# surface casing at 299' on 

18-80 and cemented with 315 sx of class "B" Neat cement containing 2% CaCl2- Good cement was 

rculated to the surface.
illed a 7-7/8" hole to a TD of 6200'. Set 4-1/2", 11.6# production casing at 6200' on 4-27-80 

d cemented in two stages:
Used 314 sx of class "B" Neat cement containing 50:50 Poz, 6% gel, 2# Medium tuf plug per sx, 
and .8% fluid loss additives. This was tailed in with 100 sx of class "B" Neat cement.
Used 755 sx of class "B" Neat cement containing 65:35 Poz, 6% gel, 2# Medium tuf plug per sx, 
and .8% fluid loss additives. This was tailed in with 100 sx of class "B" No
cement was circulated to the surface on either the first or second stage^

.e DV tool was set at 4310'. 

e rig was relased on 4-28-80.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:



NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

NO. OF COPIES RECEIVED
“3-

DISTRIBUTION

i A NT A FE
)

- ILE
!

J.S.G .S.

.AND OFFICE

OPERATOR /

Form C-103 (
Supersedes Old
C-102 and C-103
Effective 1-1-65

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. 

USE “APPLICATION FOR PERMIT - “ (FORM C -1 01 ) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.) 

5a. Indicate Type of Lease
State □ Fee jx

5. State Oil & Gas Lease No.

«• n/ELL I____ I

7. Unit Agreement Name
GAS
WELL !■* INFILL

, Name of Operator

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY
8. Farm or Lease Name

Hutton Gas Com
Address of Operator

501 Airport Drive, Farmington, New Mexico 87401
9. Well No.

IE
, Location of Well

UNIT LETTER
1800

.FEET FR OM THE .
North

.LINE AND.
815

10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat

Basin Dakota
.FEET FRON

West . LINE , SECTION . . TOWNSH1 P . 29N I2W

15. Elevation (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc,)

5388’ GL
12. County

San Jua

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Mature of Notice, Report or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK PLUG AND ABANDON REMEDIAL WORK ALTERING CASING

TEMPORARILY ABANDON □ COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.
PLUG AND ABANDONMENT Q

PULL OR ALTER CASING
CHANGE PLANS | X| CASING TEST AND CEMENT JQB

OTHER □
OTHER □
work) SEE RULE 1 103.

This is to request an extension of approval for drilling, as the approval 
expires April 8, 1980. Our plans call for drilling this well in the near 
future.



SIZE OF HOLE SI ZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP

12-1/4" 8-5/8" 24# 300' 315 Surfarp-----

7-7/8" 4-1/2" 11.6# 6230' 12£H3 Surface

loco proposes to drill the above well to further develop the Basin Dakota reservoir. The 
ell will be drilled to the surface casing point using native mud. The well will then be 
rilled to TD with a low solids nondispersed mud system. Completion design will be based 
n open hole logs. Copy of all logs will be filed upon completion. Amoco's standard blowout 

revention will be employed; see attached drawing for blowout preventer design.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
JEHGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
H. O. UO X 208 B

SANTA EE, NEW MEXICO 0 7 50 I

AH rflitancrt mu»l from ihi cul rr lioun^adr* rf i Ik Sr r ilr>n.

Form C- 10? 
Revised 10-1-78

)perator Lease Well No.

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY HUTTON GAS COM 1-E r-

Inlt Letter

F

Section 

6
Township

29N
tctual Footage Location of Well:

1800 feet from the North

Range

12W
County

San Juan

line and 181$ feet from the West line
Iround'Lpvel dev.

5388
Producing Formation Pool

Dakota Basin Dakota
Dedicated Acreage:

317.94 ‘ Acres

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 

interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­

dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc?

lX I Yes | | No If answer is “yes” type of consolidation ______Communitization_____________________________

If answer is 4 no” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if necessary.)___________________________________ _____________________ ____________________________________________ 1

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 

forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis-
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CERTIFICATION

/ hereby certify that the information con­

tained herein is true and complete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief.

3 f •
XT ______Name

B. E. FACKRELL

Position

DISTRICT ENGINEER

Company

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY

Date
DECEMBER 7, 1979

I hereby certify that the well location 

shown on this plat was plotted from field 

notes of actual surveys made by me or 

under my supervision, and that the same 

is true and correct to the best of my 

knowledge and belief.

Date Surveyed

Novem’

330 600 90 1320 10 60 1080 2310 2640 2000 1800 1000 800
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0£| UnifcefilStates Department of the Interior
RECt «'ED

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
o DPI Q 56 Albuquerque District Office
** n 1 455 Montano. N.E.

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

TAKIa_
PtlOdN!

3160 (015)

Certified Mail No. P 765 887 658 
Return Receipt Requested

January 6, 1993

Marilyn L. Rand, Director 
Division of Producer Regulation 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 

825 North Capitol Street NE 
Washington, DC 20426

Dear Ms. Rand:

This jurisdictional agency hereby designates the Dakota formation 

underlying the following described lands in San Juan County, New 
Mexico, as a tight formation under Section 107 of the NGPA. The 
BLM Docket Number assigned to this designation is NM-347-92.

Township 26 North. Range 11 West, NMPM

Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 27 North. Range 11 West. NMPM

Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 28 North. Range 11 West. NMPM

Sections 7 through 36: All

Township 29 North. Range 11 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 30 North. Range 11 West. NMPM

Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 31 North, Ranqe 11 West. NMPM

Sections 2 through 11: All

Sections 14 through 21: All

Sections 28 through 33: All

Township 32 North, Range 11 West, NMPM

Sections 28 through 33: All

Township 27 North. Range 12 West. NMPM
Sections 1 through 7: All
Section 8: N/2
Section 9: N/2
Sections 10 through 15: All

Township 28 North. Range 12 West. NMPM
Sections 7 through 36: All

Township 29 North. Range 12 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 30 North. Range 12 West. NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 31 North. Range 12 West. NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 32 North, Range 12 West. NMPM
Sections 25 through 27: All
Sections 32 through 36: All

Township 27 North. Range 13 West. NMPM
Sections 1 and 2: All
Section 3: E/2
Section 10: E/2
Sections 11 through 13: All

Township 28 North. Range 13 West. NMPM 
Sections 10 through 15: All
Sections 22 through 27: All 
Section 34: E/2
Sections 35 and 36: All

Township 29 North. Range 13 West, nmpm

Sections 1 through 3: All
Sections 10 through 15: All
Section 20: E/2
Sections 21 through 28: All
Section 29: E/2
Section 32: E/2
Sections 33 through 36: All

Township 30 North, Range 13 West, NMPM
Sections 1 through 36: All

Township 33 North. Range 13 West. NMPM

Section 13: All
Sections 22 through 27: All 
Sections 33 through 36: All

Township 30 North. Range 14 West, NMPM
Sections 1 3 and 14 :

—^wnr
All

Sections 24 and 25: All
Sections 35 and 36: All



The total area encompasses 287,243 acres, more or less. The 

acreage consists of 66.9%. Federal. 22.1% Fee, 6.8% State and 4 2% 
Indian bands.

The applicant, Amoco Production Company, has designated the area 
described above as the "Gallegos Area Basin Dakota Pool."

The San Jose, Nacimiento, and Ojo Alamo aquifers are located within 
the designated area. These aquifers occur from the surface of the 
ground to an approximate depth of 1200 feet. Existing Federal and 
state of New Mexico Regulations administered by the U.S. Bureau of 
Land Management and the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
relating to drilling, casing, and cementing of wells are in effect 
to help assure that development of the Dakota formation will not 
adversely affect said aquifers.

The estimated average in-situ gas permeability, throughout the pay 
section, is expected to be 0.1 millidarcy or less.

The stabilized production rate, against atmospheric pressure, of 
wells completed for production in the Dakota formation, without 
stimulation, is not expected to exceed the maximum production rate 
prescribed by the FERC regulations.

No well drilled into the designated tight formation is expected to 
produce, without stimulation, more than five barrels of crude oil 
per day.

The formation has been authorized to be developed by infill 
drilling. No development drilling has occurred in the designated 
area for more than 5 years.

Evidence was presented by the applicant to the BLM and the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division at an informal conference held bv 

°n August 26- 1992, at Albuquerque, New Mexico. The
exhibits and other documentation discussed at that conference are 
enclosed.

Included with this designation is a letter dated January 5, 1993 
from the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, signed by Michael e! 
Stogner, Chief Hearing Officer, signifying their concurrence with 
this designation.

It is requested that this jurisdictional agency be advised in
rrB^1o9aWhenM the 4,Lday review Period will end and the appropriate
FERC Order No and/or State No. (NM-___ ) assigned to this tight
formation be included. y

w?th0ttL°rlaCtini9 thiS determination may file a protest directly
18 CFRhpart d?7T6al7nB<neray^s9Ulat0rY Commlssio"- in accordance with 
18 CFR Part 275.203 and 275.204, within 20 days after the notice is 
published in the Federal Register by the FERC.

4

If you have any questions please contact Allen F. Buckingham at 
(505) 761-8765.

Sincerely yours,

for Assistant District Manager 
Mineral Resources

Enclosures

cc:
/Michael E. Stogner^ NM Oil Conservation Division 
JT VT. hawk ins, Amoco Production Company 
NM-922 (Joe Chesser)
NM-015 (Hector Villalobos)



FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20426 CONGER. 

RE'.
OJVfS/0

>'D

In Reply Refer H
PR25.2/SS fill 9 27

Mr. Allen Buckingham 
Bureau of Land Management
Division of Mineral Resources mad , |QQO
435 Montero Rd., NE 1 "
Alburquerque, New Mexico 87107

Re: Tight Formation Determination
New Mexico-36 
Dakota Formation 
FERC No. JD93—02893T

Dear Mr. Buckingham:

On January 11, 1993, the Commission received the above- 
referenced notice of determination from the United States 
Department of the Interior's Bureau of Land Management that the 
Dakota Formation underlying a portion of San Juan County, New 
Mexico, qualifies as a tight formation under section 107(b) of 
the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978. The notice included a letter 
of concurrence from the State of New Mexico. The area of 
application is more particularly described on the attached 

appendix.

The 45—day period for Commission review of this notice of 
determination expired February 25, 1993, and the determination is 
final. Therefore, the Dakota Formation underlying the recom­
mended area has been approved for tight formation designation.

Sincerely,

MauLs l
Marilyn L/Rand, Director 
Division of Producer Regulation

cc: Amoco Production Co.
P.0. Box 800 
Denver, CO 80201

Mr. William J. LeMay 
Oil Conservation Commission 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 
Minerals and Natural Resources 

P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504



JD93-02898T 
New Mexico-36

APPENDIX

The area of application contains 287,243 acres, more or 
less, of Federal (66.9%), State (6.8%), Fee (22.1%) and Indian 

(4.2%) lands all in San Juan County, New Mexico.

Township 26 North, Range ll West 
Township 27 North, Range 11 West 
Township 29 North, Range 11 West 
Township 30 North, Range 11 West 
Township 29 North, Range 12 West 
Township 30 North, Range 12 West 
Township 31 North, Range 12 West 
Township 30 North. Range 13 West

Sections 1-36: All

Township 28 North, Range ll West
Township 28 North. Ranoe 12 West

Section 7-36: All

Township 31 North. Ranae 11 West
Sections 2-11: All
Sections 14-21 All
Sections 28-33 : All

Township 32 North. Ranae 11 West
Sections 28-33:: All

Township 27 North. Ranae 12 West
Sections 1-7: All
Sections 8-9: N/2
Sections 10-15: All

Township 32 North. Ranae 12 West
Sections 25-27: All
Sections 32-36: All

Township 27 North. Ranae 13
Sections 1-2: All
Sections 3 and 10: E/2
Sections 11-13: All

Township 28 North. Ranae 13 West
Sections 10-15: All
Sections 22-27: All
Section 34: E/2
Sections 35 and 36: All

JD93—02898T 
New Mexico-36

Township 29 North. Range 13 West
Sections 1-3: All 
Sections 10-15: All 
Section 20: E/2 
Sections 21-28: All 
Sections 29 and 32: E/2 
Sections 33-36: All

Township 31 North. Range 13 West
Section 13: All 
Sections 22-27: All 
Sections 33-36: All

Township 30 North■ Range 14 West
Sections 13 and 14: All 
Sections 24 and 25: All 
Sections 35 and 36: All
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organizations can gain a better 
understanding of the requirements and 
objectives of the Commission in 
ensuring compliance with all 
environmental certificate conditions 
and meeting its responsibilities under 
the National Environmental Policy Act 
and other laws and regulations. 
Interested organizations are urged to 
take advantage of these courses.

Course discussion will include the 
following topics:
• Objectives and requirements of FERC

construction orders;
• Preconstruction clearance filings and

obtaining Notices to Proceed; and
• Environmental Inspection as it relates

to:
• Right-of-way preparation;
• General erosion control;
• Right-of-way restoration;
• Topsoil segregation;
• Stream and river crossing;
• Welland construction;
• Residential area construction:
• Construction and restoration in arid 

climates;
• Cultural resources/Paleontology; 

and
• Right-of-way maintenance.
The training courses will be given in 

the locations identified below. Details 
on location and time may be obtained 
from Mr. George Willant at the number 
listed below.
Houston, TX—May 4, 5, and 6,1993 
Washington, DC—June a, 9, and 10,1993

The course is designed for individuals 
directly involved in environmental 
performance such as environmental and 
right-of-way inspectors, and 
construction contractor personnel. 
Training will be conducted by Ebasco 
Environmental lEbasco), the 
Commission's environmental support 
contractor, under the direction of the 
staff of OPPR. There will be no 
registration fee.

Any organization or individual 
interested in participating in this course 
should preregister by sending in a 
written request to George Willant at: 
Ebasco Environmental, 211 Congress 
Street, Boston, MA 02110-2410.

The request should include names, 
addresses and telephone numbers. 
Session attendance will be limited to 
200 and only one set of course materials 
will be available per preregistered 
attendee.

Additional information may be 
obtained from Mr. John Leiss at (202) 
208-1106 or Mr. George Willant of 
Ebasco at (617) 451-1201.

Previous sessions have been very 
popular so we urge those interested in 
attending to send in their written 
request early. Preregistration must be

received at least 30 days prior to the 
date of the session.
Lin wood A. Watson, |r.,
Acting Secretory.
(PR Doc. 93-1786 Piled 1-25-93. 8:45 ami
BJLUHQ COOC «717-C1-4I

[Docket No. OF93-18-000]

Staten Island Cogeneration Corp.; 
Amendment to Filing

January 15,1993
On January 11,1993, Staten Island 

Cogeneration Corporation (Applicant) 
tendered for filing a supplement to its 
filing in this docket

The amendment provides additional 
information pertaining to the ownership 
and technical aspects of its cogeneration 
facility. No determination has been 
made that the submittal constitutes: a 
complete filing.

Any parses desiring to be heard or 
objecting to me granting of qualifying 
status should file a motion to intervene 
or protest with the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission, 825 North 
Capitol Street, NE., Washington, DC 
20426, in accordance with rules 211 and 
214 of the Commission’s Rules of 
Practice and Procedure. All such 
motions or protests must be filed on or 
before February 4,1993, and must be 
served on the applicant. Protests will be 
considered by the Commission in 
determining the appropriate action to be 
taken but will not serve to make 
protestants parties to the proceeding. 
Any person wishing to become a party 
must file a petition to intervene. Copies 
of this filing are on file with the 
Commission and are available for public 
inspection.
Unworn! A. Watson, Jr,
Acting Secretary,
[FR Doc. 93-1787 Filed 1-25-93; 8:45 am]
BIUJNO COOC *717-01-41

Magic Water Co., Inc.; Application 
Accepted for Filing with the 
Commission

January 15,1993.
Take notice that the following 

hydroelectric application has been filed 
with the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission and is available for public 
inspection.

a. Type of Application: Original 
License for Minor Project (Tendered 
Notice).

b. Project No.: 7923-004.
c. Date Filed: January 4,1993.
d. Applicant: Magic Water Company, 

Inc.
e. Name of Project: Magic Water 

Company Hydroelectric Project.

/. Location: Partially on lands 
administered by the Bureau of Land 
Management, on Salmon Falls Creek, 
near the town of Buhl, in Twin Falls 
County, Idaho. Section 2 in T10S, R13E.

g Filed Pursuant to: Federal Power 
Act. 16 U.S.C. S 791(a)—825(r).

h. Applicant Contact: John J. 
Straubhar, PR., P.O. Box 820, Twin 
Falls, ID 83303, (208) 736-8255.

I. FEEC Contact: Mr. Michael 
Strzeleckl, (202) 219-2827.

j. Description of Project: The project 
would consist of: (1) The applicant's 
existing 12-foot-hlgh, 150-foot-long 
dam; (2) a 2,584-foot-long, 36-inch- 
diameter steel penstock; (3) a 
powerhouse containing one generating 
unit with an installed capacity of 113 
kW; (4) a tailrace; (5) a 50-foot-long 
underground transmission line 
interconnecting with an existing Idaho 
Power Company transmission line; and 
(6) appurtenant facilities.

k. With this notice, we are initiating 
consultation with the State Historic 
Preservation Officer (SHPO), as required 
by section 106, National Historic 
Preservation Act, and the regulations of 
the Advisory Council on Historic 
Preservation, 36 CFR, at § 800.4.

l. Under § 4.32(b)(7) of the 
Commission’s regulations (18 CFR), if 
any resource agency, SHPO, Indian 
Tribe, or person believes that the 
applicant should conduct an additional 
scientific study to form an adequate 
factual basis for a complete analysis of 
the application on its merits, they must 
file a request for the study with the 
Commission no later than 60 days after 
the application is filed, (March 5,1993) 
and must serve a copy of the request on 
the applicant.

m. The Commission's deadline for the 
applicant’s filing of a final amendment 
to the application is April 4,1993.
I .inwood A. Watson, Jr,
Acting Secretary.
(FR Doc. 93-1788 Filed 1-25-93; 8:45 am]
SIUJNO COOC S717-01-4i

[Docket No. JD93-02898T New Uerlco-36]

Department of the Interior, Bureau of 
Land Management; NGPA Notice of 
Determination by Jurisdictional 
Agency Designating Tight Formation

January 15,1993.
Take notice that on January 11,1993, 

the United States Department of-the 
Interior's Bureau of Land Management. 
(BLM) submitted the above-referenced 
notice of determination pursuant to 
§ 271.703(c)(3) of the Commission's 
regulations, that the Dakota Formation 
in San Juan County, New Mexico,
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qualifies as a tight formation under 
section 107(b) of the Natural Gas Policy 
Act of 1978. The area of application is 
described on the attached appendix.

The notice of determination also 
contains BLM and the New Mexico 
Department of Energy, Minerals and 
Natural Resources’ findings that the 
referenced portion of the Dakota 
Formation meets the requirements of the 
Commission's regulations set forth in 18 
CFR part 271.

The application for determination is 
available for inspection, except for 
material which is confidential under 18 
CFR 275.206, at the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission, 825 North 
Capitol Street, NE., Washington, DC 
20426. Persons objecting to the 
determination may file a protest, in 
accordance with 18 CFR 275.203 and 
275.204, within 20 days after the date 
this notice is issued by the Commission. 
Lin wood A. Watson, Jr.,
Acting Secretary.
Appendix
Township 26 North, Range 11 West 
Township 27 North, Range 11 West 
Township 29 North, Range 11 West 
Township 30 North, Range 11 West 
Township 29 North. Range 12 West 
Township 30 North. Range 12 West 
Township 31 North, Range 12 West 
Township 30 North, Range 13 West 

Sections 1-38: All 
Township 28 North, Range 11 West 
Township 28 North. Range 12 West 

Sections 7-36: All 
Township 31 North, Range 11 West 

Sections 2-11: All 
Sections 14-21: All 
Sections 28-33: All 

Township 32 North, Range 11 West 
Sections 28-33: All 

Township 27 North, Range 12 West 
Sections 1-7: All 
Sections 8-9: N/2 
Sections 10-15: All 

Township 32 North. Range 12 West 
Sections 25-27: All 
Sections 32-36: All 

Township 27 North. Range 13 West 
Sections 1-2: All 
Sections 3 and 10: E/2 
Sections 11-13: All 

Township 28 North, Range 13 West 
Sections 10-15: AJ1 
Sections 22-27: All 
Section 34: E/2 
Sections 35 and 36: All 

Township 29 North, Range 13 West 
Sections 1-3: All 
Sections 10-15: All 
Section 20: E/2 
Sections 21-28: All 
Sections 29 and 32: E/2 
Sections 33-36: All 

Township 31 North, Range 13 West 
Section 13: All 
Sections 22-27: All 
Sections 33-36: All 

Township 30 North, Range 14 West

Sections 13 and 14: All 
Sections 24 and 25: All 
Sections 35 and 38: All 
The area of application contains 287,243 

acres, more or lest, of Federal (68.9%), State 
(6.8%), Fee (22.1%) and Indian (4.2%) lands.

(FR Doc 93-1789 Filed 1-25-93; 8:45 am]
KUSH COM *717-01-11

(Docket No. JD93-02315T CalHomla-3]

State of California; NGPA Notice of 
Determination By Jurladlctlonal 
Agency Deeignatlng Tight Formatlona

January 19.1993.
Taka notice that on December 28, 

1992, the California Division of Oil and 
Gas (California) submitted the above- 
referenced notice of determination 
pursuant to section 271.703(c)(3) of the 
Commission’s regulations, that the N- 
Point Chert Zone, Paloma Field. Kem 
County, California, qualifies as a tight 
formation under section 107(b) of the 
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978. The area 
of application is more fully described on 
the attached appendix.

The notice of determination also 
contains California's findings that the 
referenced portion of the N-Point Chert 
Zone meets the requirements of the 
Commission's regulations set forth in 18 
CFR part 271.

The application for determination Is 
available for inspection, except for 
material which is confidential under 18 
CFR 275.206, at the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission. 825 North 
Capitol Street, NE., Washington DC 
20426. Persons objecting to the 
determination may file a protest, in 
accordance with 18 CFR 275.203 and 
275.204, within 20 days after the date 
this notice is issued by the Commission. 
Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,
Acting Secretary.

Appendix
The proposed area is the N-Point 

Chert Zone between the MM marker and 
the top of the Paloma or Stevens Sands, 
Paloma Field, Kern County, California 
underlying the following lands:

Paloma Unit—indicated by the unit 
boundary on Exhibit B:

Township 31 South, Range 26 East 
Section 28: Partly 
Section 29: Partly 
Section 30: Partly 
Section 32: Partly 
Section 33: All 
Section 34: Partly 

Township 32 South, Range 26 East 
Section 1: Partly 
Section 2: All 
Section 3: Partly 
Section 4: Partly 
Section 5: Partly

Section 11: Partly 
Section 12: Partly 

Anderson Lease
Township 31 South, Range 26 East 

Section 35: S/2 
KCL "L" Lease
Township 32 South, Range 26 East 

Section 10: S/2 of NE/4, N/2 of NE/4 of 
SW/4. SB/4 of NW/4,

Section 11: N/2 of NW/4 of SW/4 of NW/ 
4. SW/4 of NE/4.

(FR Doc. 93-1867 Filed 1-25-93; 8:45 am] 
anuHO com anT-oi-ai

[Docket No. JD93-02318T Texas-94]

State of Texas; NGPA Notice of 
Determination by Jurisdictional 
Agency Deeignatlng Tight Formation

January 15,1993.
Take notice that on December 28, 

1992, the Railroad Commission of Texas 
(Texas) submitted the above-referenced 
notice of determination pursuant to 
S 271.703(c)(3) of the Commission’s 
regulations, that the Wilcox Sands [L-14 
and L-15) in the Bob West Field 
underlying a portion of Zapata and Stan 
Counties, Texas, qualifies as a tight 
formation under section 107(b) of the 
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978. The 
designated area is within Railroad 
Commission District 4 and is described 
as the Southwestern portion of Porcion 
55, East of Falcon Reservoir in Stan 
County, Texas; the northwest most 
jiortion of shares No. 28-A and No. 46; 
the western portion of share No. 29-A; 
the eastern portion of share No. 11 and 
all of share No. 36. all in Porcion 14, 
Zapata County, Texas. These areas are 
further defined as being within the fault 
lines as shown on the revised field area 
map.

The notice of determination also 
contains Texas' findings that the 
referenced portion of the Wilcox Sands 
meets the requirements of the 
Commission’s regulations set forth in 18 
CFR part 271.

The application for determination is 
available for inspection, except for 
material which is confidential under 18 
CFR 275.206, at the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission, 825 North 
Capitol Street, NE.. Washington, DC 
20426. Persons objecting to the 
determination may file a protest, in 
accordance with 18 CFR 275.203 and 
275.204, within 20 days after the date 
this notice is issued by the Commission. 
Linwood A. Watson, Jr,
Acting Secretary.
1FR Doc. 93-1790 Filed 1-25-93; 8:45 am]
BIUMO COM *717-01-41


